
 

 

Lancashire County Council 
 
Health Scrutiny Committee 
 
Tuesday, 15th December, 2020 at 10.30 am in Cabinet Room 'C' - The Duke of 
Lancaster Room, County Hall, Preston  
 
Agenda 
 
Part I (Open to Press and Public) 
 
No. Item 

 
 

1. Apologies   
 

 

2. Disclosure of Pecuniary and Non-Pecuniary 
Interests   

 

 Members are asked to consider any Pecuniary and 
Non-Pecuniary Interests they may have to disclose to 
the meeting in relation to matters under consideration 
on the Agenda. 
 

 

3. Minutes of the Meeting Held on 3 November 2020   
 

(Pages 1 - 6) 

4. NHS Test & Trace and Mass Testing   
 

(Pages 7 - 16) 

5. Overview and Scrutiny Work Programme 2020/21   
 

(Pages 17 - 22) 

6. Urgent Business    

 An item of urgent business may only be considered 
under this heading where, by reason of special 
circumstances to be recorded in the Minutes, the Chair 
of the meeting is of the opinion that the item should be 
considered at the meeting as a matter of urgency.  
Wherever possible, the Chief Executive should be 
given advance warning of any Member’s intention to 
raise a matter under this heading. 
 

 

7. Date of Next Meeting    

 The next meeting of the Health Scrutiny Committee will 
be held virtually on Tuesday 2 February 2021 at 
10.30am at County Hall, Preston. 
 

 

 
 L Sales 

Director of Corporate Services 
County Hall 
Preston 

 



 
 

 



 

 

 
 

Lancashire County Council 
 
Health Scrutiny Committee 
 
Minutes of the Meeting held on Tuesday, 3rd November, 2020 at 10.30 am in 
Skype Virtual Meeting - Skype 
 
 
Present: 

County Councillor Stuart C Morris (Chair) 
 

County Councillors 
 

L Beavers 
J Burrows 
C Edwards 
N Hennessy 
A Hosker 
 

M Iqbal MBE 
E Pope 
J Shedwick 
K Snape 
D Whipp 
 

Co-opted members 
 

Councillor David Borrow, (Preston City Council) 
Councillor Paul Campbell, Burnley Borough Council 
Councillor Gina Dowding, (Lancaster City Council) 
Councillor Margaret France, (Chorley Council) 
Councillor Bridget Hilton, (Ribble Valley Borough 
Council) 
Councillor G Hodson, (West Lancashire Borough 
Council) 
Councillor David Howarth, (South Ribble Borough 
Council) 
Councillor Jayne Nixon, (Fylde Borough Council) 
Councillor Jackie Oakes, (Rossendale Borough 
Council) 
Councillor Julie Robinson, (Wyre Borough Council) 
Councillor Tom Whipp, (Pendle Borough Council) 
 

County Councillor Joan Burrows replaced County Councillor Joe Cooney 
permanently on the committee. 
 
Councillor Jayne Nixon replaced Councillor Viv Willder from Fylde Borough 
Council permanently on the committee. 
 
Councillor Paul Campbell replaced Councillor Lian Pate from Burnley Borough 
Council permanently on the committee. 
 
County Councillor Julia Berry attended the meeting under Standing Order D13 
(1).  
 

Page 1

Agenda Item 3



 
 

 

1.   Apologies 
 

Apologies were received from County Councillor Peter Britcliffe. 
 
2.   Disclosure of Pecuniary and Non-Pecuniary Interests 

 
County Councillor Eddie Pope declared a non-pecuniary interest in Item 5 as he 
was Lancashire County Council's Champion for Mental Health. 
 
3.   Minutes of the Meeting Held on 15 September 2020 

 
Resolved: That the minutes from the meeting held on 15 September 2020, be 
confirmed as an accurate record. 
 
4.   LCC Adult Social Care Winter Plan 

 
The Chair welcomed County Councillor Graham Gooch, Cabinet Member for 
Adult Services; and Sue Lott, Head of Community North and Health and Prisons, 
to the meeting. 
 
The report presented provided details of the Lancashire County Council Adult 
Social Care Winter Plan for 2020-21, and the additional capacity that would be 
mobilised to meet the anticipated demand. The winter plan would be considered 
by Cabinet when it met on 5 November 2020. 
 
It was explained that for the last 5 years, adult social care had developed a winter 
plan that set out the challenges of winter and the response to it. The plan sat 
alongside and contributed to the mandatory NHS plans produced by each 
Integrated Care Partnership (ICP). This year was anticipated to be a ‘winter like 
no other’ in terms of the multiple challenges that health and social care could face 
and planning was therefore driven by a number of potential areas of pressure.  
This year adult social care had been allocated £5.5m from the Better Care Fund 
to ensure risks were managed, people were supported to be safe and well and 
wherever possible to be supported in their own homes. 
 
The plan set out what adult social care needed to do in response to winter. This 
included: 
 

 Service capacity enhancements. 

 Additional staffing capacity. 

 Continued support to care homes. 

 Designated care settings. 

 Resilience and escalation. 
 
In terms of next steps adult social care would continue to work collaboratively 
with the NHS and other organisations regarding implementation of winter plans 
and resilience across the winter period and would continue to support the 
sufficiency and stability of the care market, as part of the winter and Covid-19 

Page 2



 
 

 

response planning. Recruitment campaigns were underway to ensure additional 
capacity would be in place. The team was also working with the care sector, 
including the Care Quality Commission (CQC) and local NHS partners in relation 
to identifying Designated Settings. The team would also monitor the 
implementation, progress and effectiveness of the winter plan through the 
Lancashire County Council Adult Social Care Winter Board. 
 
In response to questions from members the following information was clarified: 
 

 Adult social care was focused on supporting people to remain at home as 
much as possible, rather than access a hospital bed or care home 
unnecessarily. 

 It was acknowledged that identifying designated settings was a challenge 
for the sector and this was understandably so given the challenge around 
admitting people with Covid19. A policy for designated settings was 
curren
[...]
ouncil was working closely with care homes 
and agency staff in order to minimise the movement between homes. 
Support was also provided through the Infection Control Fund to help 

Page 3



 
 

 

retain staff to work within a single home. Weekly testing of staff in care 
homes was supporting the infection control plan. 

 Care homes were in the process of setting out how residents with 
dementia and other cognitive impairments could be isolated. Where 
necessary the county council would fund a number of 1:1 hours to support 
the care home to provide additional staffing hours, usually from their own 
staff to support those residents. 

 In terms of visiting care homes, the county council had received funding 
from central government to enable safe visits by relatives to take place. 
The money could be used for both capital (building facilities) and revenue 
(staffing) expenditure to enable safe visits.  

 Rapid testing was currently being piloted within the Adult Disability Day 
Services. This would inform the rollout plan for wider testing. 

 Regarding the anticipation of a vaccine it was reported that the NHS was 
currently planning the rollout and the training requirements to deliver it. It 
was understood that NHS staff and Social Care staff would be prioritised 
to receive the vaccine.  

 On the use of iPads in care homes to facilitate family visits, it was 
highlighted that these were not necessarily a suitable alternative for this 
purpose in particular for those people with learning disabilities and other 
cognitive impairments.  

 A suggestion was made that visitors should be subject to the same 
procedures on testing staff within care homes. 

 
Resolved: That: 
 

1. The report presented be noted. 
2. The Health Scrutiny Committee supported the ongoing work of Adult 

Social Care to ensure vulnerable people who need social care support 
across the winter period and continuing pandemic, receive the right 
support at the right time. 

 
5.   Update on suicide prevention in Lancashire and South Cumbria 

 
County Councillor Eddie Pope declared a non-pecuniary interest as he was 
Lancashire County Council's Champion for Mental Health. 
 
The Chair welcomed County Councillor Shaun Turner, Cabinet Member for 
Health and Wellbeing; Chris Lee, Public Health Specialist – Behaviour Change, 
Lancashire County Council; and Paul Hopley, Deputy Director ICS Mental Health, 
Lancashire and South Cumbria Integrated Care System (ICS); to the meeting. 
 
An update on suicide prevention activity across Lancashire and South Cumbria 
was presented to the committee. The update also provided members with 
information on actions taken against recommendations previously made by the 
committee at its meeting in December 2017. 
 
In response to questions from members the following information was clarified: 

Page 4



 
 

 

 

 Public Health were currently engaged with a number of district councils 
across the county to implement the Suicide and Drug Related Deaths 
Logic Model Action Plan that was initially developed with Rossendale 
Borough Council. In addition information packs were due to be issued to 
all district councils to support the Covid19 hubs. 

 Lancashire and South Cumbria was one of the first areas in the country to 
implement a real time surveillance system. The system was viewed as 
best practice by NHS England and the Royal College of Psychiatry. The 
system provided access to police data in relation to suspected suicides 
and facilitated timely support for families. Slide 30 (page 68 in the agenda) 
was a mock example of the data collected by the system. The data had 
been used to inform and produce targeted campaigns across the area. 

 The Lancashire and South Cumbria Integrated Care System website1 
contained details of support available including an interactive map. 

 Lancashire and South Cumbria was also one of the first areas in the 
country to implement a Suicide Bereavement Service. 

 On the w
[...]
aluation-of-lancashire-and-south-cumbrias-suicide-prevention-training-programmes.pdf
https://www.ljmu.ac.uk/~/media/phi-reports/pdf/2020-08-evaluation-of-lancashire-and-south-cumbrias-suicide-prevention-training-programmes.pdf


 
 

 

Resolved: That the update on Suicide Prevention in Lancashire and South 
Cumbria be noted. 
 
 
 
6.   Report of the Health Scrutiny Committee Steering Group 

 
A report was presented on matters considered by the Health Scrutiny Steering 
Group at its meeting held on 14 October 2020. 
 
Resolved: That the report of the Health Scrutiny Steering Group, as presented, 
be received. 
 
7.   Overview and Scrutiny Work Programme 2020/21 

 
The report presented provided information on the single combined work 
programme for all of the Lancashire County Council scrutiny committees. 
 
It was suggested that all members of the committee should contact the Health 
Scrutiny Steering Group with any topics they felt should be included in the work 
programme. 
 
Resolved: That the items listed for the Health Scrutiny Committee on the single 
combined work programme be agreed. 
 
8.   Urgent Business 

 
There were no items of Urgent Business. 
 
9.   Date of Next Meeting 

 
The next meeting of the Health Scrutiny Committee would be held on Tuesday 15 
December 2020 at 10.30am by means of a virtual meeting. 
 
 
 L Sales 

Director of Corporate Services 
  
County Hall 
Preston 

 

 
 

Page 6



 
 

Health Scrutiny Committee 
Meeting to be held on Tuesday, 15 December 2020 
 

Electoral Division affected: 
(All Divisions); 

 
NHS Test & Trace and Mass Testing 
(Appendix 'A' refers) 
 
Contact for further information: 
Abdul Razaq, Tel: 01772 532483, Consultant in Public Health,  
abdul.razaq@lancashire.gov.uk 
 

 
Executive Summary 
 
The purpose of the report is to update the Health Scrutiny Committee in relation to 
NHS Test and Trace, local enhanced contact tracing and community asymptomatic 
mass testing.  
 
Recommendation 
 
The Health Scrutiny Committee is asked to note the update report on national NHS 
Test & Trace enhancements, progress with local enhanced contact tracing (positive 
case completion) and community mass asymptomatic testing. 
 

 
Background and Advice  
 
On 23rd November 2020 the Government published the COVID Winter Plan - 
https://www.gov.uk/government/publications/covid-19-winter-plan that provides a 
route map out of the COVID pandemic within a 3-6 months' timeframe. The 
increase in testing capacity has been supplemented by work to improve contact 
tracing. In the last week of reported figures (19 to 25 November) 116,324 people 
were transferred to the contact tracing system, 84.9% of those were reached and 
asked to provide information about their contacts and 72.5% of those contacts 
whose details were provided responded to notifications asking them to self-isolate. 
The Lancashire data for NHS Test & Trace 28th May – 25th November 2020 shows 
performance is 86% of people transferred to contact tracing and 58% contacts 
identified who were not managed by local health protection teams. 
 
The community testing programme will offer Local Authorities in tier 3 areas the 
opportunity to participate in a six week testing surge using Lateral Flow Tests. 
This will enable Local Authorities to offer tests to the general population as well as 
targeting high-risk workplaces and industries, hard-to-reach communities and 
schools in a coordinated effort to drive prevalence down. 
 
A detailed report on NHS Test and Trace, local enhanced contact tracing and 
community (mass asymptomatic) testing is set out at appendix A. 

Page 7

Agenda Item 4

https://www.gov.uk/government/publications/covid-19-winter-plan


 
 

Consultations 
 
N/A 
 
Implications:  
 
This item has the following implications, as indicated: 
 
Risk management 
 
NHS Test and Trace has shown variable national and regional performance since 
operations commenced end May 2020. Recent national enhancements to Contact 
Tracing and Advice Service (CTAS) and digital journey improvements will lead to an 
improved customer experience for residents contacted including their household 
contacts. District led local enhanced contact tracing is generally well received by 
local residents to supplement the national system. Effective and regular 
communications are in place from the Lancashire Resilience Forum and district 
Communication leads to residents on the support that is available for NHS Test & 
Trace through self-isolation or discretionary payments and access to local 
community hub support.  
 
Government funding will be available for community testing using lateral flow tests 
for the 6 week surge period and a pan Lancashire proposition has been submitted to 
Department for Health and Social Care including resource requirements.  
 
Local Government (Access to Information) Act 1985 
List of Background Papers 
 
Paper Date Contact/Tel 
 
None 

 
 

 
 
 

Reason for inclusion in Part II, if appropriate 
 
N/A 
 
 

Page 8



Appendix 'A' 
 

 
 

NHS Test & Trace, Local Enhanced Contact Tracing and Community (Mass Asymptomatic) Testing 

 
1. Purpose of report 

 
The purpose of the report is to update the Committee in relation to NHS Test and Trace, local 
enhanced contact tracing and community (mass asymptomatic) testing.  

2. Introduction 

On 23rd November 2020 the Government published the COVID Winter Plan - 
https://www.gov.uk/government/publications/covid-19-winter-plan that provides a route map out of 
the COVID pandemic within a 3-6 months' timeframe.  

The national situation is that testing capacity for those with COVID-19 symptoms has increased almost 

five-fold in six months, from 100,000 a day at the end of April to 500,000 a day by the end of October, 

with plans to go even further by the end of the year. Altogether, over 37 million tests have been 

conducted1, opened over 680 test sites, reducing the median distance travelled for a test to 2.4 miles2. 

Th
[...]
navirus-covid-19-test-to-release-for-
international-travel. Under the scheme you can choose to pay for a private COVID-19 test. The 
earliest you can take the test is at least 5 days after you left a destination not on the travel corridor 
list. If the result is negative, you can stop self-isolating. The scheme is voluntary and applies to those 
self-isolating in England only. 

 
4.5 Self Isolation: 

 

The Government plans to introduce frequent testing as an alternative to the need for self-isolation for 

people who have had close contact with someone who has COVID-19. Instead, contacts will be 

offered regular tests as an alternative to isolation and only have to self- isolate if they test positive. 

This will be trialled in Liverpool first, then some institutional settings (e.g. the NHS, care homes, 

education, employers) before the end of the year, ahead of rollout across the country from early next 

year. Lancashire provides self isolation payments of £500 to eligible residents where a NHS Test & 

Trace ID number can be provided.   

 
4.6 New Testing Technologies:  

 

The Government has been working to validate new testing technologies, and there are now three 

main forms of test in addition to PCR (polymerise chain reaction) swab tests which are available for 

deployment: lateral flow devices, LAMP (Loop Mediated Isothermal Amplification) and LamPORE. 

Lateral flow devices are already available at significant scale, and so are the focus of our near-term 

expansion of rapid testing. 

 

 

 

 

Page 14

https://www.gov.uk/government/publications/higher-education-reopening-buildings-and-campuses/student-movement-and-plans-for-the-end-of-autumn-2020-term
https://www.gov.uk/government/publications/higher-education-reopening-buildings-and-campuses/student-movement-and-plans-for-the-end-of-autumn-2020-term
https://www.gov.uk/guidance/coronavirus-covid-19-test-to-release-for-international-travel
https://www.gov.uk/guidance/coronavirus-covid-19-test-to-release-for-international-travel
https://www.gov.uk/guidance/coronavirus-covid-19-travel-corridors
https://www.gov.uk/guidance/coronavirus-covid-19-travel-corridors


Appendix 'A' 
 

 
 

4.7 Mass Vaccination 

 

The Joint Committee on Vaccination and Immunisation (JCVI) advises that the first priorities for any 
COVID-19 vaccination programme should be the prevention of COVID-19 mortality and the 
protection of health and social care staff and systems. Secondary priorities could include vaccination 
of those at increased risk of hospitalisation and at increased risk of exposure, and to maintain 
resilience in essential public services. The link to 
https://www.gov.uk/government/publications/priority-groups-for-coronavirus-covid-19-vaccination-
advice-from-the-jcvi-2-december-2020/priority-groups-for-coronavirus-covid-19-vaccination-advice-
from-the-jcvi-2-december-2020  sets out a framework for refining future advice on a national COVID-
19 vaccination strategy. 
 
References: 

 
1 Public Health England & NHSX, Testing in United Kingdom, November 2020, 
https://coronavirus.data.gov.uk/details/testing  
 
2 Department of Health and Social Care, Test and trace weekly stats (19-25 November), 
November 2020 https://www.gov.uk/government/publications/nhs-test-and-trace-england-and-
coronavirus-testing-uk-statistics-19-november-to-25-november  
 
3 Department of Health and Social Care, NHS Test and Trace Weekly statistics, November 
2020 https://www.gov.uk/government/publications/nhs-test-and-trace-england-and-
coronavirus-testing-uk-statistics-19-november-to-25-november  
 
4 BMJ, November 2020 https://www.bmj.com/content/371/bmj.m4460  

Page 15

https://www.gov.uk/government/publications/priority-groups-for-coronavirus-covid-19-vaccination-advice-from-the-jcvi-2-december-2020/priority-groups-for-coronavirus-covid-19-vaccination-advice-from-the-jcvi-2-december-2020
https://www.gov.uk/government/publications/priority-groups-for-coronavirus-covid-19-vaccination-advi
[...]
 areas,  

 use of the rapporteur function,  

 compiling a short list of questions for a response by the relevant service, 

 or the use of social media. 
 
Further to this, members are asked to consider who they would like to invite to future 
meetings to help provide a more holistic picture for scrutiny to understand the 
challenges and produce meaningful but achievable recommendations. 
 
Members are asked to: 

i. Review and agree the work programme items for the committee (as at 
Appendix A). 

ii. Discuss and identify any potential key questions for upcoming items. 
iii. Consider and agree sources of information including key officers/partners to 

invite for upcoming items. 
 
Consultations 
 
NA 
 
Implications:  
 
This item has the following implications, as indicated: 
 
Risk management 
 
This report has no significant risk implications. 
 
Local Government (Access to Information) Act 1985 
List of Background Papers 
 
Paper Date Contact/Tel 
 
None 

 
 

 
 
 

Reason for inclusion in Part II, if appropriate - NA 
 

Page 18



Overview and Scrutiny Work Programme 2020-2021 

Scrutiny Committee 

M
o

n
th

 

 Education and Children's 
Services 

External Health Internal 

June 
 

   Update from the ICS on NHS 
Cells for Lancashire and 
digital and engagement with 
local people.  

 Temporary changes to clinical 
services across the ICS during 
the COVID-19 pandemic 

 

 

July 
 

Response to the COVID 19 
pandemic in Lancashire - 
perceptions of the experiences 
of children and young people, 
and headlines from the 
operation of service during the 
COVID-19 emergency period. 

Strengthening flood risk 
management and preparedness 

 1. RIPA annual report 
2. The impact of Covid 19 on 
county council services 
Highways – challenges faced 
following pandemic and 
resuming 'normal' work 
programmes  
 

September 
 

 Education: 
- What powers do we have 
as a county council/what 
can we do to support 
schools and parents.  
- Position update 
[...]
rt, 
Formby & West Lancs 
Disabled Facilities Grants 
Housing with Care and Support 
Strategy 2018-2025 – tbc 2021 
 
 

Local Government Funding 
and Income Generation Task 
Group 
Update on Reducing Single 
Use Plastics in Lancashire 

 

P
age 22


	Agenda
	3 Minutes of the Meeting Held on 3 November 2020
	4 NHS Test & Trace and Mass Testing
	Appendix 1 NHS Test & Trace and Mass Testing

	5 Overview and Scrutiny Work Programme 2020/21
	Overview and Scrutiny WP 2020




Minutes of the meeting


Lancashire County Council

Health Scrutiny Committee
Minutes of the Meeting held on Tuesday, 15th December, 2020 at 10.30 am  Skype Virtual Meeting 
Present:

County Councillor Peter Britcliffe (Chair)
County Councillors

	C Edwards

N Hennessy

M Iqbal MBE

A Kay

H Khan


	S C Morris

E Pope

J Shedwick

K Snape

D Whipp




Co-opted members
	Councillor David Borrow, (Preston City Council)
Councillor Paul Campbell, (Burnley Borough Council)

Councillor Gina Dowding, (Lancaster City Council)

Councillor Margaret France, (Chorley Council)

Councillor Bridget Hilton, (Ribble Valley Borough Council)

Councillor G Hodson, (West Lancashire Borough Council)

Councillor David Howarth, (South Ribble Borough Council)

Councillor Jayne Nixon, (Fylde Borough Council)

Councillor Jackie Oakes, (Rossendale Borough Council)

Councillor Julie Robinson, (Wyre Borough Council)

Councillor Tom Whipp, (Pendle Borough Council)


	


<AI1>

County Councillor Hasina Khan replaced County Councillor Lorraine Beavers for this meeting only

</AI1>

<AI2>

	1.  
	Apologies



None.

</AI2>

<AI3>

	2.  
	Disclosure of Pecuniary and Non-Pecuniary Interests



None.

</AI3>

<AI4>

	3.  
	Minutes of the Meeting Held on 3 November 2020



Resolved: That the minutes from the meeting held on 3 November 2020, be confirmed as an accurate record.

</AI4>

<AI5>

	4.  
	NHS Test & Trace and Mass Testing



Abdul Razaq, Consultant in Public Health gave a detailed overview of his report regarding the current position on NHS test and trace and mass testing. 

The following points were highlighted:

· Hospital admissions were historically at the highest levels in January and February. The central government winter plan outlined a broad strategy to supress, mitigate and prevent the spread of the Covid-19 virus, via contact tracing and testing.

· Lancashire was working with the military to deliver a six week targeted surge programme of asymptomatic lateral flow testing to care and education settings, as well as the faith sector and large employers. This would culminate in those settings being trained to administer tests upon their withdrawal.

· All districts in Lancashire were conducting local contact tracing, in collaboration with the national system. The programme couldn't be completely devolved to a local level without national funding. It was confirmed that local contract tracing was more effective in reaching residents to offer support and guidance, reaching between 60-90%. Feedback had resulted in enhancements to the process which had reduced unnecessary repeat calls and shortened the turnaround time from test to transfer of information to Lancashire. 

· There was now ample capacity for systematic testing and test turnaround times and responses had reduced in October and November.

· Central government had introduced a scheme to allow travellers returning to the UK to pay for a private test to release those with a negative result from the requirement to self-isolate. 

· Community organisations will receive funding to cover initial costs, such as staff time, to provide lateral flow testing.

· According to data, the recently approved Pfizer/BioNtech Covid -19 vaccine was 95% effective and would be made available for a phased rollout based on the Joint Committee on Vaccination and Immunisation priority list. This included hospital patients and staff, care home staff and residents, however there were logistical challenges regarding storage and transportation of the vaccine. Primary Care Networks were also planning a longer term vaccination programme according to patient priority based on the guidance. It was anticipated that the Oxford/AstraZeneca vaccine would be approved in early January 2021.

In response to questions from members the following information was clarified:

· The time taken to pass contact tracing information from national to local tracers had reduced to 3-4 days. The local team were able to reach the vast majority of these within 48 hrs. 

· The spare capacity of pillar two testing varied widely by district. Those without symptoms could book a test, however it was not policy to carry out these tests on those who were asymptomatic. The lateral flow test was intended for this purpose.

· Lancashire was working with a northwest oversight board who had developed a clear communications plan and frequently asked questions guide for the vaccination programme. Primary Care Networks would ensure invitations for the vaccination was made through a variety of methods: letter, text and by telephone, to ensure maximum contact. 

· Quality assurance data had confirmed that the Innova lateral flow test was 48.89% accurate for positive results and 99.3% accurate for negative results. Those who tested positive were advised to book a swab test for confirmation and self-isolate unless they receive a negative result.

· District data on the number of self-isolation financial support payments rejected as ineligible was not available.  It was confirmed that those with a positive result from a lateral flow test were eligible to apply.

· Transmission of the virus in hospitals was high and NHS colleagues were working to reduce this through infection control measures, implemented by a specialised team, however it may not be possible to totally eliminate the risk.

· The risk of infection increases after 15 minutes of exposure time to an infected person, however this would be reduced by following the advice: keeping two metre distance, wearing a mask, hand hygiene and room ventilation.

· Information wasn't available regarding the operational details of when each district would receive subsequent shipments of the vaccine batches. 

· Mass vaccination provided an immune response that triggered the body to produce antibodies. It was yet to be determined as to if, and by how much, it would reduce transmission rates. It was anticipated that the phased rollout throughout community settings would complete in spring 2021, the final group being the non-vulnerable 50+ age group. The Joint Committee on Vaccination and Immunisation would establish subsequent eligibility parameters for vaccination once the current prioritised groups had been vaccinated, however this would depend on volume of vaccine available. 

Resolved: That the update report on national NHS Test and Trace enhancements, progress with local enhanced contact tracing (positive case completion) and community mass asymptomatic testing, be noted.

</AI5>

<AI6>

	5.  
	Overview and Scrutiny Work Programme 2020/21



Members considered the Overview and Scrutiny Work Programme. 

Gary Halsall, Senior Democratic Services Officer advised the committee that West Lancashire Clinical Commissioning Group and Southport and Ormskirk Hospital NHS Trust would be presenting a case for change for the transformation of adult and children's services in West Lancashire and Sefton – Shaping Care Together programme. Members considered the best way forward to ensure both Education and Children's Services Scrutiny Committee were involved in the process.

Resolved that:

1) The Overview and Scrutiny Work Programme for 2020/21, be noted.

2) The Shaping Care Together programme would be presented to members of both the Health Scrutiny and Education and Children's Services Scrutiny Committees in February/March 2021.

</AI6>

<AI7>

	6.  
	Urgent Business



There were no items of urgent business.

</AI7>

<AI8>

	7.  
	Date of Next Meeting



The next meeting of the Health Scrutiny Committee will be held on Tuesday 2 February 2021 at 10.30am by means of a virtual meeting.

</AI8>

<TRAILER_SECTION>

	
	L Sales

Director of Corporate Services

	
	

	County Hall

Preston
	


</TRAILER_SECTION>

<LAYOUT_SECTION>
	1. FIELD_ITEM_NUMBER
	FIELD_TITLE



FIELD_SUMMARY
</LAYOUT_SECTION>

<TITLE_ONLY_LAYOUT_SECTION>
	2. FIELD_ITEM_NUMBER
	FIELD_TITLE



</TITLE_ONLY_LAYOUT_SECTION>
<COMMENT_LAYOUT_SECTION>
FIELD_SUMMARY
</COMMENT_LAYOUT_SECTION>

<HEADING_LAYOUT_SECTION>
FIELD_TITLE
</HEADING_LAYOUT_SECTION>

<TITLED_COMMENT_LAYOUT_SECTION>

FIELD_TITLE
FIELD_SUMMARY
</TITLED_COMMENT_LAYOUT_SECTION>

1
4

